07-29-2002

FORM	PTO-1595



SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

102171195		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Mark Alan HOLLIS Juan NOGUERA-RODRIGUEZ Leslie Gary GRAF Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ) Street Address:	
X_Yes _ No	S- 126 25 Stockholm, Sweden	
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: March 6, 2002, March 25, 2002, March 6, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/089, 119  Oology  Additional numbers attack	hed? Yes _ <u>X</u> No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	
Stanley R. Moore JENKENS & GILCHRIST, P.C.	X Check in the Amount of \$40.00 enclosed.	
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3200 Dallas, Texas 75202-2799	X Deficiencies to be charged to deposit account	
Dallas, Texas 73202 2777	8. Deposit account number: 10-0447	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Stanley R. Moore, Reg. No. 26,958  June 7, 2002  Date:		
Name of Person Signing  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and account to:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

Box Assignment, Assistant Commissioner of Patents,

Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket No.: 27795-00028USPX

Additional Names:

Ian RYTINA

execution date: March 6, 2002

Christian Norman GROVES execution date: March 6, 2002

Stephen Christopher TERRILL execution date: March 18, 2002

Dallas2 901810 v 1, 27795.00028

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Mark Alan Hollis of 1 Daintree Avenue, Park Orchards, Victoria 3114. Australia, Juan Noguera-Rodriguez, of Faltmarkskalksvagen 16, 16732 Bromma. Sweden, Leslie Gary Graf, of 3 Hender Court, Balwyn. Victoria 3103, Australia; lan Rytina, of 62 Carlton Street, Carlton. Victoria 3053. Australia, Christian Norman Groves of 48 Percy Street, Newport, Victoria 3015. Australia and Stephen Christopher Terrill, of Hamacker, Flemingatan 45, 4tr., S-112 32 Stockholm. Sweden have invented certain improvements in:

## Transport of Encoded Information Across a Core Network

described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America thereon, said application having been executed by us on even date herewith; and

Telefonaktiebolatet L M Ericsson, a company organised under the laws of Sweden, of S-126 25 Stockholm, Sweden, hereafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, of the exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America in and to said application identified above, and in and to any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be files, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said application of for said invention; said invention, applications, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its own use and behoof and for its successors, heirs, or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignee had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted to said Assignee, as the Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as the said Assignee, its successors and assigns may require to enable them to procure Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extension.

6/3/2002 Date

1013/2002

Date

6/3/2002 Date

6/3/2002

Date

Mark Alan Hollis

Leslie Gary Oral

Ian Rytina

Christian Norman Groves

Witness:

REEL: 013121 FRAME: 0263

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Mark Alan Hollis of 1 Daintree Avenue, Park Orchards, Victoria 3114. Australia, Juan Noguera-Rodriguez, of Faltmarkskalksvagen 16, 16732 Bromma. Sweden, Leslie Gary Graf, of 3 Hender Court, Balwyn. Victoria 3103, Australia; Ian Rytina, of 62 Carlton Street, Carlton. Victoria 3053. Australia, Christian Norman Groves of 48 Percy Street, Newport, Victoria 3015. Australia and Stephen Christopher Terrill, of Hamacker, Flemingatan 45, 4tr., S-112 32 Stockholm. Sweden have invented certain improvements in:

## Transport of Encoded Information Across a Core Network

described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America thereon, said application having been executed by us on even date herewith; and

Telefonaktiebolatet L M Ericsson, a company organised under the laws of Sweden, of S-126 25 Stockholm, Sweden, hereafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, of the exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America in and to said application identified above, and in and to any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be files, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said application of for said invention; said invention, applications, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its own use and behoof and for its successors, heirs, or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignee had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted to said Assignee, as the Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as the said Assignee, its successors and assigns may require to enable them to procure Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extension.

25-03-7002

Date

Juan Noguera-Rodriguez

Witness: (Inta) stales

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, we, Mark Alan Hollis of 1 Daintree Avenue, Park Orchards, Victoria 3114. Australia, Juan Noguera-Rodriguez, of Faltmarkskalksvagen 16, 16732 Bromma. Sweden, Leslie Gary Graf, of 3 Hender Court, Balwyn. Victoria 3103, Australia; Ian Rytina, of 62 Carlton Street, Carlton. Victoria 3053. Australia, Christian Norman Groves of 48 Percy Street, Newport, Victoria 3015. Australia and Stephen Christopher Terrill, of Hamacker, Flemingatan 45, 4tr., S-112 32 Stockholm. Sweden have invented certain improvements in:

Transport of Encoded Information Across a Core Network

described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America thereon, said application having been executed by us on even date herewith; and

Telefonaktiebolatet L M Ericsson, a company organised under the laws of Sweden, of S-126 25 Stockholm, Sweden, hereafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged,we, by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, of the exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America in and to said application identified above, and in and to any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be files, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said application of for said invention; said invention, applications, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its own use and behoof and for its successors, heirs, or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignee had this assignment and sale not been made.

REEL: 013121 FRAME: 0266

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted to said Assignee, as the Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as the said Assignee, its successors and assigns may require to enable them to procure Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extension.

18/03/02.

Stephen Christopher Terrill

Witness:

PATENT REEL: 013121 FRAME: 0267

**RECORDED: 06/10/2002**